----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Shareholders' equity:

 Total Shareholders' Equity   153,891   141,794   156,753   151,572

   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

 Total Liabilities and

 Shareholders' Equity   $1,362,527   $1,181,359   $1,428,837   $1,294,906

   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

   Page 25

   First Merchants Corporation

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

   (Dollars in thousands)

   December 31, 1998   September 30, 1999

Assets:   Actual   Pro Forma   Actual   Pro Forma

   ------   ---------   ------   ---------

 Cash and due from banks   $   35,474   $   35,474   $   37,566   $   37,566

 Interest-bearing deposits   1,008   1,008   1,800   1,800

 Federal funds sold (1)(2)(3)(4)   45,295   10,620   1,631   653

 Securities:

  Available for sale, at market

   (1)(2)(4)   329,508   329,508   352,042   318,320

  Held to maturity, at cost   21,709   21,709   15,772   15,772

   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Total securities   351,217   351,217   367,814   334,092

Net loans   881,923   881,923   966,333   966,333

Federal Reserve and Federal

   Home Loan Bank Stock   4,455   4,455   5,638   5,638

Property and equipment   18,963   18,963   19,954   19,954

Other assets   24,192   24,192   28,101   28,101

   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

  Total Assets   $1,362,527   $1,327,852   $1,426,837   $1,394,137

   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

Liabilities:

 Total deposits   $1,085,952   $1,085,952   $1,057,981   $1,057,981

 Borrowings   113,702   113,702   204,538   204,538

 Other liabilities   8,982   8,982   9,565   9,565

   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

  Total liabilities   1,208,636   1,208,636   1,272,084   1,272,084

Shareholders' Equity:

Common stock, $.125 stated

  value(1)(2)   1,497   1,347   1,506   1,356

Additional paid-in capital (1)(2)(4)   31,264   28,288   32,030   28,977

Retained earnings (1)(2)(3)(4)   118,919   87,370   125,969   94,472

Accumulated other comprehensive

  Income   2,211   2,211   (2,752)   (2,752)

   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------